I Mina' Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan

Resolutions Log Sheet

						Committee	
						/	
				Date of	Date	Ofc	
Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Presentation	Referred	Referred	Date Adopted
442-32 (COR)	T.R. Muña Barnes, B.	Relative to recognizing and commending Luis Cabral II,	08/27/14	08/29/14			08/29/14
	J.F. Cruz, Judith T. Won	on his retirement from the Curriculum and	5:16 p.m.				
	Pat, Ed.D.	Instructions Division of the Guam Department of					
		Education ; and to further extending Un Dångkolo Na					
		Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to him for his dedicated and					
		exceptional service to the people of Guam.					

I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2014 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 442-32 (COR)

Introduced by:

T. R. Muña Barnes
B. J.F. Cruz
Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.
R. J. Respicio
T. C. Ada
V. Anthony Ada
FRANK B. AGUON, JR.
Chris M. Dueñas
Michael T. Limtiaco
Brant T. McCreadie
Tommy Morrison
Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.
Michael F. Q. San Nicolas
Aline A. Yamashita, Ph.D.

Relative to recognizing and commending Luis Cabral II on his retirement from the Curriculum and Instructions Division of the Guam Department of Education; and to further extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to him for his dedicated and exceptional service to the people of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

2 MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

- WHEREAS, Luis Cabral II was born and raised on Guam; and is the son of
- 4 Luis Francisco Cabral and Nicolasa Mendiola Cabral of Asan; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Luis Cabral II is married to Irene Atento Cabral, and they
- 6 recently celebrated their Thirtieth (30th) Wedding Anniversary in May 2014. They
- 7 have three (3) children: Dominique, Luis III, and CarriAnn; and are also blessed
- 8 with a grandson, Rolando C. Atienza; and

1	WHEREAS, Luis Cabral II graduated from George Washington High Schoo
2	in 1979; he received a Bachelor of Arts Degree in Fine Arts Music from Seattle
3	University in 1983; and received a Master of Education Degree from the University
4	of Portland in 1989; and
5	WHEREAS, Luis Cabral II started his government of Guam career serving as
6	a Chorale Director at the former <i>Dededo</i> Middle School, from August 1984 to 1994
7	and he then taught Choir classes at Simon Sanchez High School for seven (7) years
8	from 1994 to 2001; and
9	WHEREAS, Luis Cabral II then worked as a Special Programs Coordinator
10	(SPC) for Music with the Curriculum and Instructions (C&I) Division of GDOE for
11	seven (7) years, from 2001 to 2008; and
12	WHEREAS, in his second year with the C&I Division, Luis Cabral II was
13	assigned to serve as an Assistant Principal at Southern High School in 2003, under
14	the leadership of Johnny Rivera; and
15	WHEREAS, Luis Cabral II then returned to Simon Sanchez High School
16	and he remained there until 2013; and
17	WHEREAS, Luis Cabral II was then detailed back to the Curriculum and
18	Instructions Division of GDOE, where he served from 2013 until his retirement
19	which became effective on August 22, 2014, after thirty (30) years of faithfu
20	service with the government of Guam; and
21	WHEREAS, from 1992 to 2004, Luis Cabral II was the Assistant Conductor
22	for the Guam Territorial Chorale, who had the privilege of performing at the Pacific
23	Basin Festival in Honolulu, Hawaii; and they had also performed in the Philippines
24	and Japan; and on Guam, they had performed for visiting dignitaries during the
25	administration of Governor Joseph Ada and Governor Carl Gutierrez; and
26	WHEREAS, Luis Cabral II also represented Guam in the 1992 Olympic
27	Games in Barcelona, Spain; and at the 1994 South Pacific Games in Tahiti, as ar
28	athlete in the sport of archery; and

1	WHEREAS, from 1994 to the present, Luis Cabral II has been a martial arts
2	instructor for "Aikijujitsu"; and
3	WHEREAS, Luis Cabral II was also a scuba dive instructor for fifteen (15)

WHEREAS, Luis Cabral II was also a scuba dive instructor for fifteen (15) years; and in October 2013, he was invited to Palau to survey World War II underwater relies; and

5 underwater relics; and

4

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

WHEREAS, after his retirement, Luis Cabral II plans to continue teaching scuba diving; teaching first aid to coaches; and focus on Underwater Archeology as a Consultant to conduct mapping of all underwater relics for Palau, Guam, and the surrounding islands; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, recognize and commend Luis Cabral II on his retirement from the Curriculum and Instructions Division of the Guam Department of Education; and does further extend *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to him for his dedicated and exceptional service to the people of Guam; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Luis Cabral II; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 29TH DAY OF AUGUST 2014.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.

Speaker

RORY J. RESPICIO

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary

COMMITTEE ON RULES

I Mina'trentai Dos na Libeslaturan Guâban • 32ND Guam Legislature www.guamlegislature.com • 155 Hesler Place, Hagātňa, Guam 96910 www.roryforguam.com • email: roryforguam@gmail.com • Tel: (671)472-7679 • Fax: (671)472-3547

VOTING SHEET

Resolution No. 442-32 (COR) T. R. Muña Barnes, B. J.F. Cruz, Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. - "Relative to recognizing and commending Luis Cabral II on his retirement from the Curriculum and Instructions Division of the Guam Department of Education; and to further extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to him for his dedicated and exceptional service to the people of Guam.

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
SENATOR RORY J. RESPICIO	1				
Chairperson	/8	8/29/14	V		the first control of the first
SENATOR THOMAS C. ADA	1 /	/ 1'			
Vice-Chairperson	1/8	8/29/14	V		
SPEAKER JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed,D. Member	18	8/24/14			
VICE-SPEAKER BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ Member	18	8/29/14			3/1
LEGISLATIVE SECRETARY TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Member	18	8/29/14	/		
SENATOR VICENTE (Ben) C. PANGELINAN Member	and a state of the	and described the second of	and the second s	anggetimen et interes (11,22, 11,24) et en eggs	A results seat control to the seat full temple and product that
SENATOR DENNIS G. RODRIGUEZ, JR. Member					
SENATOR FRANK BLAS AGUON, JR. Member					
SENATOR MICHAEL F.Q. SAN NICOLAS Member	***************************************				
SENATOR V. ANTHONY ADA Minority Member	18	8/29/14			
SENATOR ALINE YAMASHITA Minority Member	18	8/29/14	V		
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature:	kv Bene	to The	Muna K	Somes	
Staff Contact Person: Bernice River					
D 139/14					attivorm.
Date: / For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only					NA CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTO
Certified Returned Name: Returned V Chillin					
Date:				······································	
Notes:					